Minutes

Riverton Village Board

The President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Riverton held their regular board meeting on June 3, 2024 at the Riverton Village Hall, Riverton, IL.

The board meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. Those answering roll call: Trustees: Dave Charles, Gina Rusciolelli, Jim Mileham, Michelle Landess, and Mayor Joe Bartley. Trustee Johnathan Chisam was not in attendance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Trustee Mileham made a motion to approve May 20th board meeting minutes and pay the bills. It was seconded by Trustee Rusciolelli. Trustees Charles, Rusciolelli, Mileham, Landess, and Mayor Bartley voted yes.

People to Address the Board:

Janet Winkler addressed the board on behalf of Sangamon County Department of Public Health Emergency Preparedness. She informed the board of what resources and training they offer to the community.

Elizabeth Marsh addressed the board regarding concerns on Blackburn Street. She thanked the board for the new signage on the street regarding parking. The police department and the attorney will follow up.

Old Business:

New Business:

Trustee Charles made a motion to approve Ordinance 24-17 An Ordinance Accepting Donation of Real Estate. Trustee Mileham seconded. Trustees Charles, Rusciolelli, Mileham, Landess and Mayor Bartley voted yes.

Superintendent Lyons, submitted his report. The fishing derby will be held June 14 and 15.

Police Chief Crouch, submitted his report. He thanked Liz Marsh for having courage to address concerns in her neighborhood.

Office Manager Patterson, had nothing to report.

Treasurer March, had nothing to report.

Committee Reports:

Trustee Chisam, chairperson of the Administrative Committee, was not in attendance and had nothing to report.

Trustee Rusciolelli, chairperson of the Public Safety Committee, requested an update on the Williamsville Blacktop water project. Mayor Bartley reported that they are waiting on a study for the IEPA.

Trustee Mileham, chairperson of the Public Utility Committee, had nothing to report.

Trustee Charles, chairperson of the Parks Committee, had nothing to report.

Trustee Landess, chairperson of the Public Works Committee, thanked Brock Shekelton for 3 years of service to the Village and Alex Lyons for 13 years of service to the Village. Trustee Landess made a motion to approve \$3899.99 to Bowllen's Equipment and Repair for a lawn mower. Trustee Rusciolelli seconded. Trustees Charles, Rusciolelli, Mileham, Landess and Mayor Bartley voted yes.

Mayor Bartley, chairperson of the Economic Development Committee, had nothing to report.

Trustee Rusciolelli made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:29 pm. Trustee Landess seconded. Trustees Charles, Rusciolelli, Mileham, Landess, and Mayor Bartley voted yes.

_____ Mayor

_____ Date

_____ Clerk